

No. 20-1320

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

C1.G,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

SCOTT SIEGFRIED, et al.,

DEFENDANTS–APPELLANTS.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado  
1:19-cv-03346-RBJ

Judge R. Brooke Jackson

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF COLORADO  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE AND REVERSAL**

---

Vera Eidelman\*  
Ben Wizner\*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
veidelman@aclu.org  
bwizner@aclu.org

Mark Silverstein  
Sara Neel  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF COLORADO  
303 E. 17<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 350  
Denver, CO 80203  
Tel.: (303) 777-5482  
msilverstein@aclu-co.org  
sneel@aclu-co.org

*\*Application for Admission Pending*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	5
II.   SCHOOLS DO NOT HAVE THE SAME AUTHORITY TO REGULATE STUDENT SPEECH ON AND OFF CAMPUS.....	7
A. <i>Mahanoy</i> makes clear that schools cannot simply extend their in-school authority to off-campus speech.....	7
B.   The Supreme Court’s prior student speech cases— <i>Tinker</i> , <i>Morse</i> , <i>Fraser</i> , and <i>Hazelwood</i> —require the same result.....	11
III.  EVEN IF A SIGNIFICANT INTEREST IN REGULATING OFF- CAMPUS SPEECH WERE IMPLICATED HERE, <i>TINKER</i> WOULD BE THE WRONG STANDARD TO APPLY.....	12
A. <i>Tinker</i> cannot be used outside of school to address harassment or bullying.....	14
B.   While schools have an obligation to address harassment and bullying, that obligation is not triggered by the facts alleged in the complaint.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	5
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	12
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	5, 6, 7, 17
<i>C.I.G. v. Siegfried</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (D. Colo. 2020).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	6
<i>Defoe ex rel. Defoe v. Spiva</i> , 625 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	5
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	5
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	17
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	17
<i>Hardwick ex rel. Hardwick v. Heyward</i> , 711 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Hazelwood School Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Jeglin ex rel. Jeglin v. San Jacinto Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 1459 (C.D. Cal. 1993).....	16
<i>Mahanoy Area School District v. B. L. by &amp; through Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	2, 3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 19
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	11, 12

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....16

*Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....5, 9

*Rodriguez v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.*,  
605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 16, 17

*Scott v. Sch. Bd. of Alachua Cty.*,  
324 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003).....15

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....17

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....5

*Tinker v. Des Moines*,  
393 U.S. 503(1969)..... 8, 12

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....5

*Virginia v. Black*,  
538 U.S. 343 (2003).....17

*W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....6

*West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist. No. 260*,  
206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000).....15

**STATUTES**

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-33- 106(1)(c) (2021).....19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

@jew.shua, Instagram (July 25, 2020),  
<https://www.instagram.com/p/CDFLe7PHPfK/> .....7

*ACLU Urges Shaker Heights High School to Reverse Decision to Punish Students for Free Speech*, ACLU (Nov. 14, 2016).....15

Anna Turns, *Meet Generation Greta: Young Climate Activists Around the World*, The Guardian (June 28, 2019).....7

Elliot Hannon, *Georgia High School Students Suspended for Social Media Posts Showing Packed Hallways*, SLATE (Aug. 7, 2020).....15

Kait Sanchez, *How a Teen Punk Led a Movement for Disabled People Online*,  
The Verge (July 27, 2021) .....7

Mihir Zaveri, *‘I Need People to Hear My Voice’: Teens Protest Racism*, The New  
York Times (June 23, 2020) .....7

Oliver Laughland, *How the Parkland Students Took Over Guardian US*,  
The Guardian (Mar. 31, 2018) .....7

Perry Stein, *‘Undocumented, Unafraid’.: DACA Recipients Storm the U.S. Capitol*,  
Washington Post (Nov. 9, 2017).....7

Robby Soave, *High School Suspends 2 Students for Posting Gun Range Photos on  
Snapchat, ACLU Files Suit, REASON* (Apr. 11, 2019) .....15

Rolando Zenteno, *Student Suspended After She Takes Photo of School’s Dirty  
Water*, CNN (Sept. 26, 2016).....15

U.S. Dep’t of Ed., OCR, *Dear Colleague* (Oct. 26, 2010),  
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201010.html> . 13, 19

U.S. Dep’t of Ed., OCR, *First Amendment: Dear Colleague* (July 28, 2003),  
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/firstamend.html> ..... 13, 19

U.S. Dep’t of Ed., OCR, Notice of Investigative Guidance, Racial Incidents and  
Harassment, 59 Fed. Reg. 11448, (Mar. 10, 1994),  
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/race394.pdf> ..... 13, 19
